

**Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,  
*Petitioner-Appellee,*

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND  
AFFIRMANCE ON BEHALF OF CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.**

---

On Appeal from Decisions of the United States Tax Court  
Nos. 6253-12, 9963-12  
Hon. L. Paige Marvel

Roderick K. Donnelly  
Neal A. Gordon  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1400 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Telephone No. (650) 843-7289  
Facsimile No. (650) 843-4001

Thomas M. Peterson  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
One Market Street, Spear Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone No. (415) 442-1000  
Facsimile No. (415) 442-1001

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Cisco Systems, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CWI PROVIDES NO BASIS TO OVERTURN THE TAX COURT’S DECISION .....	3
A. The language of CWI does not apply to co-development of intangibles under a cost sharing arrangement.....	3
B. The purpose of CWI is consistent with its language.....	7
II. THE DISCUSSION OF COST SHARING IN THE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT RELATING TO CWI IS NOT A BASIS TO OVERRIDE THE ARM’S LENGTH STANDARD .....	14
A. Conference Report language about cost sharing does not trump the statutory language.....	16
B. The Conference Report language regarding cost sharing neither requires inclusion of stock-based compensation, nor changes application of the arm’s length standard.....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	21
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. The Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	16
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
I.R.C. § 482 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 1231(e)(1), 100 Stat. 2085, 2563 (1986) .....	3, 11, 16, 17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>General Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the Deficit Reduction Act of 1984</i> .....	6, 7
FRAP 29(c)(5) .....	1
H.R. 3838, 99th Cong. (as passed by the Senate on June 24, 1986), <i>available at</i> 132 Cong. Rec. 16,061 (1986) .....	11
H. R. 3838, 99th Cong. § 641 (1985) (as passed by the House of Representatives on Dec. 17, 1985) .....	11
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-841, at II-638 (1986) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426, at 423–24 (1985).....	8
T.D. 6952, 33 Fed. Reg. 5848.....	16, 20

T.D. 8470, 58 Fed. Reg. 5263.....	13
T.D. 8552, <i>Intercompany Transfer Pricing Regulations Under Section 482</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 34971 .....	9, 11, 13, 18
Treasury Department, <i>Technical Explanation of the Convention Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the United Kingdom Great Britain and Northern Ireland for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion With Respect to Taxes on Income and on Capital Gains</i> , Article 9, 2001.....	13
